The Group monitors its foreign currency exchange risks closely and maintains funds in various currencies to
minimise currency exposure due to timing differences between sales and purchases. Currency translation risk
arises when commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in the currency that
is not the entity’s functional currency.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at
the end of the financial year were as follows:

Group

Assets Liabilities

2016 2015 2016 2015

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

(Restated)

Singapore dollar 660 659 4,901 3,890

Thai Baht 2,914 9,723 1,682 2,753

3,574 10,382 6,583 6,643

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is mainly Singapore dollar and Thai Baht.

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% (2015: 10%) increase and decrease in Singapore dollar and Thai
Baht against United States dollar. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 10% (2015: 10%) change
in the foreign currency exchange rates from the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant.

Group

Profit or loss

2016 2015

US$’000 US$’000

(Restated)

Singapore dollar strengthens against United States dollar   (424) (323)

Singapore dollar weakens against United States dollar   424 323

Thai baht strengthens against United States dollar   123 697

Thai baht weakens against United States dollar   (123) (697)

For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

119

Loyz Energy L i m i ted

3 7.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS,  FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 37.2 Market risks (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to bank deposits, bank
borrowings and finance lease payables as shown in Notes 16, 20 and 21 to the financial statements respectively.

The Group’s results are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact of such changes on interest income
and expenses from bank deposits and bank borrowings which are at floating interest rates. It is the Group’s policy

[…]

For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

123

Loyz Energy L i m i ted

3 7.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS,  FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 37.6 Categories of financial instruments

The following table sets out the financial instruments as at the end of the financial year:

Group Company
2016 2015 2016 2015

US$ US$ US$ US$

Financial assets
Loans and receivables 7,088 11,628 2,710 5,504
Available-for-sale financial asset – 7,289 – –

7,088 18,917 2,710 5,504

Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities, at amortised

cost 62,961 68,533 8,900 2,554

3 8.  R E STATE MENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The comparative figures were restated due to a correction of a prior period error in relation to the recording of
an underprovision of corporate income tax expense in the Group’s interests in Thailand operations amounting to
US$3,400,000 (equivalent to THB109,360,000). The Group’s share in this error, taking in to account its 20% participating
interest is US$680,000. The effect of the restatement is as follows:

Group
As previously

reported
2015

Adjustment As restated
2015

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
Accumulated losses (70,991) (680) (71,671)
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 43,829 (680) 43,149
Total equity 38,603 (680) 37,923
Trade and other payables 14,090 680 14,770
Total current liabilities 25,626 680 26,306
Total liabilities 108,699 680 109,379

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
Income tax expense (6,356) (680) (7,036)
Loss for the financial year (70,947) (680) (71,627)
Total comprehensive income for the financial year (70,746) (680) (71,426)
Loss attributable to owners of the parent (63,101) (680) (63,781)
Total comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent (62,989) (680) (63,669)

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Trade and other payables (3,482) 680 (2,802)
Cash generated from operations 9,859 680 10,539

Income tax paid (3,010) (680) (3,690)

For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

124

Annual  Report  2016

3 8.  R E STATE MENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONTINUED)

The restatement increased basic and diluted loss per share for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 from 13.81 US
cents to 13.96 US cents.

The error has no effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 July 2014. Accordingly, management
did not present an additional consolidated statement of financial position at the beginning of the earliest comparative
period, being 1 July 2014.

3 9.  E VENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD